Bonds, loans

and advances – – Other income

 2023  2023 During the Period - 2023

Interest rate risk

Interest rate swaps – Fixed

rate bonds 14,000 160 –

Derivative

Financial Assets  12,077 (160)

Bonds, loans

and advances – – Other income

Bayfront Infrastructure Capital IV Pte. Ltd.

Financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2024

 FS29

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company designates the fixed rate loans and advances as a hedged item and the

corresponding derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not have a

material impact to profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 (2023: 100) basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have

increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all

other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

 US$’000 US$’000

2024

Variable rate instruments 111 (111)

2023

Variable rate instruments (146) 146

Capital management

The Company’s capital management objectives are to maintain an optimal capital structure that

supports the Company’s business growth and delivers sustainable returns to shareholders.  Capital

consists of share capital and accumulated losses.  The Board maintains an oversight of the capital

management process by periodically reviewing the Company’s capital allocation, gearing,

liquidity and funding sources to enhance shareholder’s returns while ensuring that the Company’s

liquidity requirements are met at all times.  The Company is not subject to regulatory capital